May 28, 2024, that were all prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles of the Companies
(Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006 prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013, read with the relevant
rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India (‘Previous GAAP’). The Company’s
management has now prepared the IND AS Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024 in accordance with
the recognition and measurement principles laid down by the Indian Accounting Standards (IND AS) prescribed under
Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Para 7 of the Companies (Accounts) Rule, 2015 as amended and other
accounting principles generally accepted in India.

The Company has prepared a reconciliation of the amounts of net profit as reported under the Previous GAAP to those
computed as per IND AS and the same is given in note no. A and B below. The Company has also prepared a reconciliation
of the amounts of total equity as reported under the Previous GAAP to those computed as per IND AS and the same is
given in note no. C and D below.

Standalone
Notes to the Financial Statement 31st March 2025

140
Annual Report 2024-25

Knowledge Marine & Engineering Works Limited

A. Reconciliation of Equity as at April 01, 2023 and March, 31 2024

Particulars Notes

March 31, 2024 April 01, 2023
Last Period presented

under I - GAAP Date of Transition

I - GAAP Adjustment IND AS I - GAAP Adjustment IND AS
Assets
Non - Current Assets
Property, Plant and Equipment a, d   6,409.49   79.77   6,489.27   5,564.16   264.35   5,828.51
Capital Work-In-Progress   1,203.83 -   1,203.83   809.84 -   809.84
Goodwill  - -   -   - -   -
Other Intangible Assets  - -   -   - -   -
Financial Assets  - -   -   - -   -
Investments b   2,934.26 -   2,934.26   1,206.99 -   1,206.99
Trade Receivables f   -   464.58   464.58 - -   -
Loans  - -   -   - -   -
Other Financial Assets d, e -   4.19   4.19 -   3.90   3.90
Deferred Tax Assets (Net)  - -   -   - -   -
Other Non-Current Assets d, e -   0.32   0.32 -   0.60   0.60
   10,547.59   548.87  11,096.46   7,580.99   268.85   7,849.84
Current Assets
Inventories   68.15 -   68.15   56.40 -   56.40
Financial Assets b -   342.61   342.61 - -   -
Investments  - -   -   - -   -
Trade Receivables c   2,714.33   (464.58)   2,249.75   5,779.83 -   5,779.83
Cash and Cash Equivalents g   4,505.75   (4,496.98)   8.77   5,328.17   (5,325.68)   2.49
Bank Balances Other Than Above  -   4,496.98   4,496.98 -   5,325.68   5,325.68
Loans  - -   -   - -   -
Other Financial Assets d, e -   1.07   1.07 -   8.72   8.72
Other Current Assets d, e   1,660.72   (348.62)   1,312.10   1,468.99   (4.56)   1,464.44
   8,948.94   (469.52)   8,479.42  12,633.40   4.16  12,637.56
Total Assets   19,496.53   79.35  19,575.88  20,214.39   273.01  20,487.40

Particulars Notes

March 31, 2024 April 01, 2023
(Last Period presented

under I – GAAP) Date of Transition

I - GAAP Adjustment IND AS I - GAAP Adjustment IND AS
Equity and Liabilities
Equity
Share Capital 1,080.10 - 1,080.10 1,080.10 - 1,080.10
Other Equity 14,743.54 46.92 14,790.47 12,018.07 189.51 12,207.57
Total Equity 15,823.64 46.92 15,870.57 13,098.17 189.51 13,287.67
Non-current Liability
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings b 309.24 - 309.24 420.58 - 420.58
Long Term Provision b 21.12 - 21.12 16.16 - 16.16
Deferred Tax Liabilities h 511.45 32.43 543.87 395.81 83.51 479.32
Other Financial Liabilities - - - - - -
Other Non-Current Liabilities - - - - - -

841.80 32.43 874.23 832.56 83.51 916.06
Current Liabilities
Financial Liabilities
Borrowings b 690.04 - 690.04 1,993.00 - 1,993.00
Trade and Other Payables b 1,108.10 - 1,108.10 2,571.05 - 2,571.05
Other Financials Liabilities - - - - - -
Provisions 913.06 (863.18) 49.88 1,513.58 (1,464.76) 48.82

Standalone
Notes to the Financial Statement 31st March 2025

141
Annual Report 2024-25

Corporate Overview

Board and Management Report

Financial Section

Particulars Notes

March 31, 2024 April 01, 2023
(Last Period presented

under I – GAAP) Date of Transition

I - GAAP Adjustment IND AS I - GAAP Adjustment IND AS
Liabilities for Current Tax - 863.18 863.18 - 1,464.76 1,464.76
Other Current Liabilities b 119.89 - 119.89 206.05 - 206.05

2,831.08 - 2,831.08 6,283.67 - 6,283.67
Total Liabilities 3,672.89 32.43 3,705.32 7,116.23 83.51 7,199.74
Total Equity and Liabilities 19,496.53 79.35 19,575.88 20,214.39 273.01 20,487.41

B. Reconciliation of Statement of Profit and Loss for Year Ended March 31, 2024
Particulars

Foot Note

31-Mar-24

I GAAP Adjustment IND AS
Income
Revenue form Operation   13,928.31 -   13,928.31
Other Income   306.78 -   306.78
Total Income   14,235.09 -   14,235.09
Expense
Operating Expense a   8,719.95   193.83   8,913.78
Employee Benefits expense   404.65 -   404.65
Depreciation and Amortization Expense a   527.60   9.59   537.19
Finance Cost   331.25 -   331.25
Other Expenses c   548.43 -   548.43
Total Expenses   10,531.88 -   10,735.30
Profit Before Tax   3,703.22 -   3,499.79
Tax Expense
Current Tax   863.18 -   863.18

B. Reconciliation of Statement of Other Comprehensive Income for Year Ended March 31, 2024
Particulars 31-March-2024

I GAAP Adjustment IND AS
Income Tax Expense   978.82 -   1,011.24
Profit for the period   2,724.40   235.85   2,488.55
Other Comprehensive Income
Re-Measurement gains/(Losses) on Defined Benefit Plans -   (9.10)   (9.10)
Net Gains on FVTOCI Equity Investment - -   -
Other Comprehensive Income for the Year -   0.35   0.35
Total Comprehensive Income for the Year - -   (8.75)
Income Transferred to Equity -   227.10   2,479.80

Standalone
Notes to the Financial Statement 31st March 2025

142
Annual Report 2024-25

Knowledge Marine & Engineering Works Limited

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income between previously reported (referred to as “Previous GAAP”) and Ind AS for the